
 
 

 
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 

Meeting: CABINET 
 

Date and Time: WEDNESDAY, 5 JUNE 2019, AT 10.00 AM* 
 

Place: COUNCIL CHAMBER, APPLETREE COURT, 
LYNDHURST 
 

Telephone enquiries to: Lyndhurst (023) 8028 5000 
023 8028 5588 - ask for Matt Wisdom 
Email:  democratic@nfdc.gov.uk 
 

 
PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 
*Members of the public may speak in accordance with the Council's public 
participation scheme: 
(a) immediately before the meeting starts, on items within the Cabinet’s terms of 

reference which are not on the public agenda; and/or 
(b) on individual items on the public agenda, when the Chairman calls that item. 

Speeches may not exceed three minutes.  Anyone wishing to speak should 
contact the name and number shown above. 

 
Bob Jackson 
Chief Executive 
 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA 
www.newforest.gov.uk 
 
This Agenda is also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital format 
 
 

 

AGENDA 
 Apologies 

 

1.   MINUTES  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 3 April 2019. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive any declarations of interests made by Members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified. 
 
Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting. 
 



 
 

 

3.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 To note any issues raised during the public participation period. 
 

4.   LGA CORPORATE PEER CHALLENGE - FOLLOW UP VISIT (Pages 1 - 8) 

 To consider the Local Government Association report and responses to the peer 
challenge follow up visit. 
 

5.   ELECTORAL REVIEW OF NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL (Pages 9 - 12) 

 To receive an update on the arrangements for the Electoral Review of the District 
Council. 
 

6.   APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES (Pages 13 - 16) 

 To confirm the appointment of Council representatives to Outside Bodies. 
 
 
 
 
 

To: Councillors Councillors 
 

 Diane Andrews 
Jill Cleary 
Michael Harris 
Edward Heron (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Jeremy Heron 
Alison Hoare 
Barry Rickman (Chairman) 
Mark Steele 

 
 



 

 

CABINET – 5 JUNE 2019  PORTFOLIO: LEADER AND CORPORATE AFFAIRS 
 

 
LGA CORPORATE PEER CHALLENGE – FOLLOW UP VISIT 

 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1.1 Cabinet are asked to note the LGA report and responses to the peer challenge follow 

up visit. 
 
 
2. INTRODUCTION  
 
2.1 In February 2019 the Council invited the original peer team to make a follow up visit to 

the 2017 Corporate Peer Challenge and assess progress in response to the 
recommendations made.  This paper presents the LGA report and summarises the 
main observations from this follow up visit, highlighting areas for further consideration. 
 
 

3. PROGRESS MADE 
 
3.1 At the follow up visit the peer team spent two days onsite at the council reviewing key 

documentation and speaking to over 35 members and officers to assess progress 
against the six recommendations themes of: 
 
- Strategic framework and alignment with financial plans 
- Alternative delivery models to achieve objectives 
- Using ICT to support change 
- Engaging and empowering staff 
- Planning for the future of the District 
- Relationships with the New Forest National Park Authority 

 
3.2 The feedback report (Appendix 1) set out the Peer team’s observations against each 

recommendation theme and concluded an impressive pace and extent of change since 
the original visit with particular emphasis on the priority given to the Local Plan, the 
development of Housing strategies and the investment made in ICT infrastructure.  
The team also highlighted the positive working relationships between members and 
officers and that Task & Finish groups are used to engage a wide range of members in 
developing the Council’s future direction. 

 
 
4. FURTHER CONSIDERATIONS AND ACTIONS 
 
4.1 As part of the visit the peer team identified some areas worthy of further consideration, 

to sustain and build on the substanti
[...]
re should show how it will 
continue to meet the needs of residents and other customers, what success will look 
like and provide the performance measures to demonstrate achievement. 

Page 8



 
 

CABINET – 5 JUNE 2019  PORTFOLIO:  
 LEADER AND CORPORATE AFFAIRS 
 

ELECTORAL REVIEW OF NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.1 Cabinet agree to: 

a. Note the purpose and timetable set out for The Local Government Boundary 
Commission (for England) to undertake their electoral review of New Forest 
District Council. 

b. Agree to establish a Task & Finish, chaired by the Leader of the Council and 
supported by officers to facilitate a collaborative dialogue between the 
Commission and the Council.  

 

 

2. BACKGROUND 

2.1 Following the work of a Task & Finish Group the Council requested the Local 
Government Boundary Commission to conduct an electoral review of the Council.  
The Commission advised that even without the Council’s request, their normal 
timetable had identified that the Council was due for a review.  The Task and Finish 
Group proposal included a reduction from 60 to 48 councillors on the District Council. 

 
 
3. REVIEW PROCESS 

3.1 The process of electoral review covers an examination of a council’s electoral 
arrangements. This means: 

 
i. the total number of councillors elected to the Local Authority; 
ii. the number and boundaries of Wards for the purposes of the election of Councillors; 
iii. the number of Councillors for any Ward of a Local Authority; and 
iv. the name of any Ward. 

 
3.2 Initially the Commission will gather information from the Council, including electoral 

forecasts and other electoral data.  In addition, they intend to meet with all Councillors, 
officers, group leaders and, where applicable, Parish and Town Councils. 
 

3.3 Based on the evidence from the local authority and political groups in the area, the 
Commission will then decide how many Councillors should be elected to the Local 
Authority in the future. 
 

3.4 The commission will form a view on the Council size based on four factors: 
 

a. The governance arrangements of the Council; 
b. The Council’s scrutiny functions; 
c. The representational role of Councillors; 
d. Future trends and plans for the Council; 

In some cases, at the Commission’s discretion, may ask the public for their views on 
Councillor numbers. 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



 
 

3.5 At this stage the Commission will consult the public on the following Warding 
Arrangements: 

a. The number of Wards; 
b. The names of Wards;  
c. Where the boundaries between Wards should lie; 
d. The number of Councillors for each Ward; 
e. The public’s comments will shape draft recommendations for new electoral 

arrangements. 
 

3.6 Based on the information from the Warding Arrangements consultation, the Commission 
will draft recommendations produced on future electoral arrangements.  A consultation will 
then be undertaken to see what members of the public think of plans for their area.  This 
will inform the final recommendations.  The final recommendations will then be put before 
Parliament, in the form of a draft Order to be made law (40 sitting days).  This is likely to 
take place in the summer of 2020.  Parliament will either accept or reject the Commission 
recommendations.  If they are accepted, they will be implemented in May 2023. 

 
 
4. TIMETABLE 
 
4.1 Timetable of arrangements can be found at Appendix 1. 
 
 
5. PORTFOLIO HOLDER COMMENTS 
 
5.1 As Leader I would suggest that I work with a Task & Finish group of councillors 

supported by officers to facilitate a collaborative dialogue between the Commission 
and the Council. 

 

 

For further information contact:  

 

Bob Jackson 

Chief Executive 

 

Tel: 023 8028 5588 

Email: bob.jackson@nfdc.gov.uk  

 

 

 

 

Background Papers:  

 

None 

 

  

Page 10

mailto:bob.jackson@nfdc.gov.uk


 
 

APPENDIX 1 

 

ELECTORAL REVIEW TIMETABLE 

These timetables outlin
[...]
n 2020 

Order made Not required Commission 
 

 
Late 2020/ 
Early 2021 

 

Implementation Council Not required 2023 

 

 

Page 12



CABINET – 5 JUNE 2019 PORTFOLIO:   LEADER AND CORPORATE AFFAIRS 
 
 

APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES 
 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
1.1 That the appointments to Outside Bodies as proposed in Appendix 1 to this report, be 

agreed. 

 
 
2.  INTRODUCTION 
 
2.1 Following the District Council elections in May 2019, the Cabinet is asked to make 

appointments to the Outside Bodies set out in Appendix 1 to this report.  
 
 
3. BACKGROUND DETAIL  
 
3.1 The Council’s agreed criteria for representation on Outside bodies, states that:-  
 

(a)  there will be a clear benefit to the Council and/or the inhabitants of the District 
through formal representation on that organisation; or  

 
(b)  the Council has made or is continuing to make a significant financial 

contribution towards the establishment or operating costs of the organisation 
and that appointing a representative will help ensure good governance.  

 
3.2  The criteria for making appointments also suggests that where feasible, 

appointments to Outside Bodies should be made by office rather than by name.  
 
3.3  In making appointments, the Cabinet should also give careful consideration to 

selecting the most appropriate representative, taking into account the nature of the 
appointment and other issues such as local representation and the relevant 
experience and expertise of the appointee. 

 
 
4.  REPORTING BACK BY REPRESENTATIVES  
 
4.1  As part of the Council’s monitoring of representation on outside bodies all appointed 

representatives are requested to produce a brief written report as and when 
appropriate, but at least once a year, for publication on the Councillors’ area of 
ForestNet.  Members may find it useful to view the reports submitted by Councillors 
in the last administration. 

 
 
5.  PORTFOLIO HOLDER’S COMMENTS  
 
5.1   We should now work with all our Council Members to make sure we select the best 

and most appropriate representatives to engage with Outside Bodies.  This is one of 
the best ways to ensure good governance and value where we give financial 
investment as well as local knowledge and experience. 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



6.  FINANCIAL, ENVIRONMENTAL, CRIME & DISORDER AND EQUALITIES & 
DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS 

 
6.1  There are none arising directly from this report.  
 
 
 
 
For Further Information Please Contact:    Background Papers: 
 
Matt Wisdom       None 
Democratic Services Manager 
Tel:  023 8028 5588 
E-mail:  matt.wisdom@nfdc.gov.uk  
 
 
 

Page 14

mailto:matt.wisdom@nfdc.gov.uk


 

 

Appendix 1 

Appointments to Outside Bodies – Cabinet – 5 June 2019 

Outside Body Number/Name(s) 

Blashford Lakes Consultative Forum 1 – Member for Forest North West Ward – 
Cllr Lane 

Bleak Hill/Hamer Warren Liaison Panel 2 – Member for Forest North West Ward –
Cllr Lane and to be confirmed 

Bournemouth Airport Consultative 
Committee 

1 – Cllr Rippon-Swaine 
Reserve – Cllr Blunden 

Burgate School Fordingbride Community 
Use Management Committee 

2 – Members for Fordingbridge – Cllrs 
Bellows and Sevier 

Cranborne Chase and West Wiltshire Downs 
Area of Outstanding Nautral Beauty 
Partnership Panel 

1 – Cllr Bellows 

District Council’s Network 1 – Leader of the Council – Cllr Rickman 

Employee Side Liaison Panel 4 – Leader of the Council – Cllr Rickman, 
Portfolio Holder for Finance – Cllr J Heron, 
Member of the HR Committee – Cllr Brand  
In addition to the 3 named Members, a 
Portfolio Holder by invitation, dependent on 
the business of the meeting 

Forest Arts Consultative Forum 1 – Leader of the Council – Cllr Rickman 

Forest Forge Theatre Company 1 – Cllr Ward 

Forest Lodge Farm Quarry Liaison Panel 3 – Cllrs Glass, Osborne and Thorne 

Go New Forest 1 – Leader of the Council – Cllr Rickman 

Hampshire and Isle of Wight Local 
Government Association 

2 – Leader of the Council – Cllr Rickman and 
Deputy Leader of the Council – Cllr E Heron 

Hampshire Archives Trust 1 – Cllr Clarke 

Hampshire Buildings Preservation Trust 1 – Cllr Alvey 

Hampshire Police and Crime Panel 1 – Cllr Clarke 
Reserve – Cllr Andrews 

Hanger Farm Arts Centre Consultative 
Committee 

1 – To be confirmed 

Leader and Programme Decision Making 
Group 

2 – Leader of the Council – Cllr Rickman and 
Employment and Tourism Manager 

Local Government Association 1 – Leader of the Council – Cllr Rickman 
Reserve – Deputy Leader of the Council – 
Cllr E Heron 

Local Government Association Coastal 
Issues Special Interest Group 

1 – Portfolio Holder for Environment – Cllr 
Hoare 
Reserve – Chairman of Environment 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel – Cllr Rippon-
Swaine 

Lymington Church of England (Aided) Infant 
School Community Room Management 
Committee 

1 – Cllr Gossage 

Member Champion – Armed Forces 1 – Cllr Gossage 

New Forest Business Partnership 1 – Portfolio Holder for Economic 
Development – Cllr Harris 

New Forest Citizens’ Advice Bureau 1 – To be confirmed 
Reserve – To be confirmed 

New Forest Enterprise Centre Ltd 1 – Cllr J Heron 

Page 15



 

 

New Forest Environmental Protection Liaison 
Committee 

3 – Cllrs Glass, Rippon-Swaine and M Wade 

New Forest Health and Wellbeing 
Partnership Board 

1 – Health and Leisure Portfolio Holder – Cllr 
Steele 

New Forest National Park Authority 3 – Cllrs Bennison, Rackham and Sevier 

New Forest Ninth Centenary Trust 1 – Vacancy 

Partnership for Urban South Hampshire 
(PUSH) 

1 – Planning and Transportation Portfolio 
Holder – Cllr E Heron 

Partnership for Urban South Hampshire 
(PUSH) Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

1 – Cllr Glass 

PATROL Adjudication Joint Committee 1 – Planning and Transportation Portfolio 
Holder – Cllr E Heron 
Reserve – Cllr S Clarke 

Poulner Community Management Committee 1 – Cllr J Heron 

Project Integra Management Board 1 – Portfolio Holder for Environment – Cllr 
Hoare 
Reserve – Portfolio Holder for Communities 
– Cllr Andrews 

Ringwood Meeting House Trust 1 – Local Member – Cllr J Heron 

Road Safety Council Central Hampshire 
Area 

1 – Cllr Glass 
Reserve – To be confirmed 

Safer New Forest Partnership 1 – Portfolio Holder for Communities – Cllr 
Andrews 

Solent Forum 1 – Cllr Dunning 

Solent Sea Rescue 1 – Cllr McEvoy 

South East Employers 2 – Leader of the Council – Cllr Rickman and 
Finance Portfolio Holder – Cllr J Heron 

South East England Councils 1 – Leader of the Council – Cllr Rickman 
Reserve – Cllr Harris 

Southampton Port Consultative Committee 1 – Portfolio Holder for Environment – Cllr 
Hoare 

Testwood Lakes Forum 1 Local Member – Cllr Davis 

Wessex Water Southern Customer Liaison 
Panel 

1 – To be confirmed 

 

 

 

Page 16


	Agenda
	4 LGA CORPORATE PEER CHALLENGE - FOLLOW UP VISIT
	NFDC CPC follow-up - final draft  rpt v2

	5 ELECTORAL REVIEW OF NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL
	6 APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES
	Outside Bodies Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

5 JUNE 2019 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held in the Council Chamber, Appletree Court, 
Lyndhurst on Wednesday, 5 June 2019 

 
* Cllr Barry Rickman (Chairman) 

* Cllr Edward Heron (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
* Diane Andrews 
* Jill Cleary 
* Michael Harris 
 

* Jeremy Heron 
* Alison Hoare 
* Mark Steele 
 

*Present 
 
In attendance: 
 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
Sue Bennison 
Geoffrey Blunden 
Jack Davies 
Steve Davies 
Jacqui England 
Allan Glass 
Andrew Gossage 
David Harrison 
David Hawkins 

 

Christine Hopkins 
Martyn Levitt 
Neville Penman 
Alvin Reid 
Joe Reilly 
Steve Rippon-Swaine 
Derek Tipp 
Christine Ward 

 

 
Officers Attending: 
 
Colin Read, Grainne O’Rourke, Manjit Sandhu, Alan Bethune, Rebecca Drummond, 
Matt Wisdom and Sara Hamilton.  
 
 
Apologies 
There were no apologies for absence received from Cabinet Members. 
 

1   MINUTES  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 April 2019, be confirmed and signed. 
 

2   DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  

There were no declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests, or any other 
interests by Cabinet Members. 
 
 



 
Cabinet 5 JUNE 2019 
 

 

 
2 

 

3   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

There were no issues raised during the public participation period. 
 

4   LGA CORPORATE PEER CHALLENGE - FOLLOW UP VISIT  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the LGA report and responses to the peer challenge follow up visit, be noted. 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 
No. 
 
PORTFOLIO: 
 
Leader and Corporate Affairs. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/REJECTED: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST(S): 
 
None. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
Cllr E Heron highlighted the robust challenge throughout the Peer Review process, 
particularly in respect of development, meeting targets through the Council’s 
Housing Strategy and particularly affordable housing.  Furthermore, a future focus, 
aided by the Council’s ICT investment, would be to establish ways of working that 
made sure the views of residents were truly representative, including hard to reach 
groups. 
 
Cabinet Members welcomed the progress and significant pace of change to meet 
the Council’s ambitions. 
 

5   ELECTORAL REVIEW OF NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL  

RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the purpose and timetable set out for the Local Government Boundary 

Commission for England to undertake their Electoral Review of New Forest 
District Council, be noted. 

(b) That a Task and Finish Group be established, chaired by the Leader of the 
Council and supported by Officers to facilitate a collaborative dialogue 
between the Commission and the Council. 

 
 
 



 
Cabinet 5 JUNE 2019 
 

 

 
3 

 

REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 
No. 
 
PORTFOLIO: 
 
Leader and Corporate Affairs. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/REJECTED: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST(S): 
 
None. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
Members noted that the Local Government Boundary Commission had advised that 
even without the Council’s recent request, their normal timetable had identified that 
the New Forest was due for a review 
 
Cllr E Heron welcomed the review and encouraged Members, through the Task and 
Finish Group process, to think carefully of the consequences and impact on 
communities within the New Forest.  The opportunity to ensure community identities 
were preserved and enhanced by working proactively with the Local Government 
Boundary Commission was crucial to a successful review. 
 
Cllr Rickman endorsed the comments made by Cabinet colleagues and highlighted 
the very special and unique nature of the New Forest with a complex mix of rural 
and urban communities. 
 

6   APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the appointments to Outside Bodies as proposed in Appendix 1 to the report, 
be agreed, subject to the following amendments:- 
 
Remove outside body – Poulner Community Management Committee. 
 
Additional outside body – Standing Conference on Problems Associated with the 
Coastline – 1 representative, Cllr Alvey. 
 
Employee Side Liaison Panel – 3 representatives.  Leader of the Council – Cllr 
Rickman, Portfolio Holder for Finance – Cllr J Heron, Member of the HR Committee 
– Cllr Brand.  Note – Portfolio Holder(s) may be invited to attend meetings of the 
Employee Side Liaison Panel, dependent on the nature of the business of each 
meeting. 
 



 
Cabinet 5 JUNE 2019 
 

 

 
4 

 

Leader and Programme Decision Making Group – 1 representative – Leader of the 
Council – Cllr Rickman. 
 
New Forest National Park Authority – 4 representatives – Cllrs Bennison, Rackham, 
Rickman and Sevier. 
 
Bleak Hill/Hamer Warren Liaison Panel – replace to be confirmed with Cllr E Heron. 
 
Forest Arts Consultative Forum – replace Leader of the Council – Cllr Rickman with 
Cllr S Davies. 
 
Hanger Farm Arts Centre Consultative Committee – replace to be confirmed with 
Cllr Penman. 
 
New Forest Citizens’ Advice Bureau – replace to be confirmed with Cllr O’Sullivan 
and replace reserve to be confirmed with Cllr Crisell. 
 
New Forest Ninth Centenary Trust – replace to be confirmed with Cllr Sevier. 
 
Road Safety Council Central Hampshire Area – replace reserve to be confirmed 
with Cllr Carpenter. 
 
Wessex Water Southern Customer Liaison Panel – replace to be confirmed with 
Cllr Lane. 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 
No. 
 
PORTFOLIO: 
 
Leader and Corporate Affairs. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/REJECTED: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST(S): 
 
None. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
Cllr Cleary moved the adoption of the amendments to the recommendations within 
the report and confirmed that a final copy of the list of Outside Bodies would be 
circulated to Members in due course. 
 
Cllr Rickman placed on record his thanks to Cllrs Cleary and Harrison for ensuring 
all Outside Bodies were represented appropriately. 
 

CHAIRMAN 


